
Housing and Property Chamber 
First-tier Tribunal for Scotland 

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) 

Repairing Standard Enforcement Order: Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 section 
24(2) 

Chamber Referenee FTS/HPC/RP/18/0382 

Title number: Subjects registered in the Land Register of Scotland under title 
number LAN139572

House address: 44 Bartonhall Road, Waterloo, Wishaw, ML2 SEP ('the House') 

The Partiea 

North Lanarkshi.-. Council, Regulatory Services & Waste Solutions, Municipal 
Buildings, Kildonan Street, Coatbridge, MLS 3LF ('the Third Party Applicant') 

Ms Christine James, 8 Rosshall Place, Renfrew, PA4 OBA, represented by Mr 
John Sparks ('the Landlord') 

Ms Amanda Forrest residing at 44 Bartonhall Road, Waterloo, Wishaw, ML2 SEP 
('the Tenant') 

NOTICE TO 

Ms Christine James, 8 Rosshall Place, Renfrew, PA4 OBA 

Whereas in terms of their decision dated 24th April 2018, the First-tier Tribunal for 
Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) has determined that the Landlord has 
failed to comply with the duty imposed by Section 14(1 )(b) of the Housing (Scotland) 
Act 2006 ("the Act") and in particular the Landlord has failed to ensure that: 

The house is wind and water tight and in all other respects reasonably fit for 
human habitation 

The house has satisfactory provision for detecting fires and for giving warning 
in the event of fire or suspected fire 

The house has satisfactory provision for giving warning if carbon monoxide is 
present in a concentration that is hazardous to health. 
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Housing and Property Chamber 
First-tier Tribunal for Scotland 

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) 

STATEMENT OF DECISION: Housing (Scotland) Act 2008 section 24(1) 

Chamber Reference FTS/HPC/RP/18/0382 

Title number: Subjects registered In the Land Register of Scotland under title 
number LAN139572 

House address: 44 Bartonhall Road, Waterloo, Wlshaw, ML2 SEP ('the House') 

The Parties 

North Lanarkshire Council, Regulatory Services & Waste Solutions, Municipal 
Buildings, Kildonan Street, Coatbridge, ML5 3LF ('the Third Party Applicant') 

Ms Christine James, 8 Rosshall Place, Renfrew, PA4 OBA, represented by Mr 
John Sparks ('the Landlord') 

Ms Amanda Forrest residing at 44 Bartonhall Road, Waterloo, Wishaw, ML2 SEP 
('the Tenant') 

Tribunal Members 
Ms Helen Forbes (Legal Member) 
Mr Robert Buchan (Ordinary Member) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) ('the Tribunal') 
having made such enquiries as it saw fit for the purposes of determining whether the 
Landlord has complied with the duty imposed by Section 14(1)(b) in relation to the 
House, determined that the Landlord has failed to comply with the duty imposed by 
Section 14(1)(b) of the Act. 

Background 

1. By application received on 22nd February 2018, the Third Party Applicant
applied to the First Tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property
Chamber) for a determination as to whether the Landlord has failed to comply
with the duties imposed by Section 14(1)(b) of the Housing (Scotland) Act
2006 ('the Act').

The Third Party Applicant stated that he considered that the Landlord had
failed to comply with her duty to ensure that the House meets the repairing
standard, in that the House was not wind and watertight and in all other
respects reasonably fit for human habitation; the installations in the house for













The landlord's representative said that there had previously been linked 
smoke detectors in place, but the contractor that carried out the EICR 
inspection said that they were not up to current standards. 

12.4 There is a hole in the kitchen ceiling with water dripping 

The Tenant said that the repair to the ceiling was fixed on the Friday 
before the hearing. The problem had started last year, and there had 
been a slight drip through the kitchen ceiling, then it became heavier, 
before stopping. When the heating was turned on, the drip started again. 
The Tenant said she was satisfied with the repair, although a further coat 
of plaster was still to be applied. 

The Landlord's representative said that the kitchen ceiling had previously 
been replaced. He was initially unsure whether this leak was coming 
from the bath. When the ceiling was opened up further, he could see a 
drip on a heating pipe under the bathroom floor. The first heating 
engineer did not tum up. The second heating engineer discovered a 
pinhole leak in the pipe. The contractor was due to come back and finish 
the plastering the following day. 

12.5 Front door is jammed shut 

The Tenant said that the front door had been jammed closed for over a 
year, after the handle broke. She had notified this to the Landlord. A 
new mechanism had now been fitted and she was satisfied that the door 
was in good working order. 

The landlord's representative said there was no excuse for not dealing 
with the door when the problem was notified. He said he was shocked to 
hear that it had been faulty for such a long period. He had asked the 
roofer to deal with it and had thought a replacement door would have to 
be fitted. However, a contractor had been able to fit a new mechanism. 

12.6 There is a hole in the living room wall (next to window) 

The Tenant said the hole had appeared gradually, about a year ago. It 
had been fixed last week, and a further layer of plaster had been applied 
that morning. She was unsure whether it had been repaired 
satisfactorily. The condensation in the House is continuous and another 
area on the other side of the window now looked to be going the same 
way. 

The Landlord acknowledged there was a problem with condensation; 
however, he said, it was difficult to be specific as to the cause. He had 
no way of knowing if the windows were opened regularly or if washing 
was dried in the house. The windows are single-glazed and this does 
not help. 
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